

CASE NO. 20-60347

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NORTHROP GRUMMAN SHIP SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED
FORMERLY KNOWN AS INGALLS SHIPBUILDING INCORPORATED
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE OF THE REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Southern Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE
OF THE REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA

GST LLP
Quinn Smith
Katherine Sanoja
1111 Brickell Ave., Suite 2715
Miami, FL 33131

Gary J. Shaw
Bethel Kassa
2600 Virginia Ave, NW, Suite 205
Washington DC 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument5
Table of Contents6
Table of Authorities8
Jurisdictional Statement11
Issues Presented12
Statement of the Case.....13
Summary of Argument18
Argument.....19
 I. The District Court Erred by Compelling Arbitration Outside of Caracas,
 Venezuela.19
 A. Standard of Review19
 B. The District Court could only compel arbitration in Caracas, according to
 the terms of the Agreement.20
 C. The District Court Applied the Wrong Test under Chapter 1.....24
 1 The standard for changing the arbitration venue under Chapter 126
 2 The 2010 Order fails to meet the Chapter 1/*NIOC* standard28
 i. The District Court did not apply the Chapter 1 standard.....29
 ii. The facts do not satisfy the heightened standard under *NIOC*30
 iii. The District Court failed to assess whether the venue clause was
 severable.....33
 II. The District Court Erred by Recognizing the Award.....35
 A. Standard of Review35
 B. The District Court applied an overly deferential standard.....35
 C. The District Court erred when it recognized an award rendered outside the
 terms of the parties’ arbitration agreement37
 1. The mandatory language in the Agreement did not permit the Tribunal’s
 decision.....37

2. The District Court did not identify any contractual amendment39

3 Enforcement of the Award will have a destabilizing effect on the
certainty of the enforcement of contracts.....42

4 The enforcement of the Award does not further the policy in favor of
arbitration43

Conclusion44

Certificate of Service45

Certificate of Compliance45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Salamah Arabian Agencies Co., Ltd. v. Reece, 673 F. Supp. 748 (M.D.N.C. 1987)28

Antonio Leonard TNT Productions, LLC v. Goossen-Tutor Promotions, LLC, 2015 WL 269147 (S.D. Tex. 2015)26

Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. PMAC, Ltd., 863 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1993).....44

Barber v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp., 2002 WL 87349 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....28

BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014)37

Breman. Ambraco, Inc. v. Bossclip B.V., 570 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2009)31

Brook v. Peak Int’l, Ltd., 294 F.3d 668 (5th Cir.2002).....37

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute, 499 U.S. 585 (1991)30

Dahiya v. Talmidge Intern., Ltd., 371 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004) (DeMoss, C.J., dissenting) 20, 22

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd, 470 U.S. 213, 220, 105 S. Ct. 1238 (1985) ...37

Delta Queen Steamboat Co. v. Dist. 2 Marine Engineers Beneficial Ass’n, AFL-CIO, 889 F.2d 599(5th Cir. 1989)37

Ellefson Plumbing Co. v. Holmes & Narver Constructors, Inc. 143 F. Supp. 652 (N.D. Miss. 2000)26

Energy Transp., Ltd. v. M.V. San Sebastian, 348 F.Supp.2d 186 (S.D.N.Y.2004).22

Fletcher Mach. Co., Inc. v. Trent Capital Management, Inc., 2010 WL 520871 (M.D.N.C. 2010).....28

Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc., 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004).. 20, 22

Great Earth Companies, Inc. v. Simons, 288 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2002)35

Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000)27

Haynsworth v. The Corporation, 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997).....30

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc., 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)35

Jireh Services Corp. v. Cooley Constructors, Inc., 2009 WL 487867 (W.D. Tex. 2009)26

Kevlin Servs., Inc. v. Lexington State Bank, 46 F.3d 13 (5th Cir. 1995).....30

LeJeune v. Cobra Acquisitions LLC, 2020 WL 250560 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2020)35

Light-Age, Inc. v. Ashcroft-Smith, 922 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019)36

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Offshore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 15, 28

Mays v. National Bank of Commerce, 1998 WL 930627 (N.D. Miss. 1998).....28

Nat’l Iranian Oil Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc., 817 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987)..... passim

PoolRe Ins. Corp. v. Organizational Strategies, Inc., 783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015) 36, 37

Productos Mercantiles E Industriales, S.A. v. Faberge USA, Inc., 23 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 1994)22

Ranzy v. Extra Cash of Texas, Inc., 2010 WL 936471 (S.D. Tex. 2010)..... 28, 33

Ranzy v. Tijerina, 393 Fed. Appx. 174 (5th Cir. 2010) 28, 29, 33

Safety Nat’l Casualty Corp. v. Underwriters at Lloyds, 587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2009)23

Salomon Inc. S’holders’ Derivative Litig., 68 F.3d 554 (2nd Cir. 1995)..... 28, 33

Sam Reisfeld & Son Import Co. v. S.A. Eteco, 530 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1976) . 26, 27, 28

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1974)26

Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican Nat’l Oil, 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985)22

Smith v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO Air Transp. Local 556, 374 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2004).....44

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp., 559 U.S. 662, 684, (2010)..... 27, 44

Terrell Independent School Dist. v. Benesight, Inc., 2001 WL 1636418 (N.D. Tex. 2001)26

Timegate Studios, Inc. v. Southpeak Interactive, L.L.C., 713 F.3d 797 (5th Cir.2013)36

Triton Container Intern., Ltd. v. Baltic Shipping Co., 1995 WL 729329 (E.D. La. 1995)26

U.S. ex rel. On The Water, LLC v. Otak Group, Inc., 2010 WL 2044897 (S.D. Miss. 2010)26

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....31

Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University, 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 27, 36

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 420

9 U.S.C. § 224

9 U.S.C. § 2039

9 U.S.C. § 3029, 18

9 U.S.C. § 303(a)21

9 U.S.C. § 305(1)9

9 U.S.C. § 30722

28 U.S.C. § 12919

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)9

Treatises

Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245 (1976) *passim*

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Award, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (1959)..... 18, 36

Rules

Inter-American Commercial Arbitration Commission Rules, 22 CFR Appendix A to Part 194 (2002)22

Other Authorities

ERIC BERGSTEN, INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION AND INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL LAW: SYNERGY, CONVERGENCE, AND EVOLUTION (2011).....29

International Chamber of Commerce, *Arbitration Rules*, Article 18 (2017).....29
